CASE SUMMARY APPLICATION TYPE: REZONING



File Number:	6-D-24-RZ	Related File Number:
Application Filed:	4/22/2024	Date of Revision:
Applicant:	KNOXVILLE REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT LLC	

PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location:	Southeast side of Hardin Valley Rd, northeast of Elm Grove L	n	
Other Parcel Info.:			
Tax ID Number:	103 11008	Jurisdiction:	County
Size of Tract:	2.09 acres		
Accessibility:	Access is via Hardin Valley Rd, a minor aterial street with 42 ft.	t of pavement wit	thin a right-of-way of 82

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION			
Existing Land Use:	Agriculture/Forestry/\	/acant Land	
Surrounding Land Use:			
Proposed Use:		Density: up to 2 du/ac	
Planning Sector:	Northwest County	Plan Designation: RR (Rural Residential), HP (Hillside Protection)	
Growth Policy Plan:	Rural Area		
Neighborhood Context:	While this property is adjacent to single family subdivisions, there remains a significant amount of undisturbed property to the south in the Hillside Protection Area. Knox County schools lies to the west on Hardin Valley Road within 0.5 miles, and 0.5 miles to the east is a commerical node and Pellissippi State Community College.		

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street:

11120 HARDIN VALLEY RD

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning:	PR (Planned Residential) up to 1 du/ac		
Former Zoning:			
Requested Zoning:	PR (Planned Residential)		
Previous Requests:			
Extension of Zone:	No, this is not an extension.		
History of Zoning:	The Technology Overlay was placed on the property in 1983 (12-FF-83-RZ). However, the Techonology Overlay was later removed to align with the recently adopted amendment to the Technology Overlay (10-Y-92-RZ).		

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category: RR (Rural Residential), HP (Hillside Protection)

Requested Plan Category:

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

Subdivision Name:

No. of Lots Proposed:

No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested:

S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

	PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION
Planner In Charge:	Whitney Warner
Staff Recomm. (Abbr.):	Approve the PR (Planned Residential) zone with up to 2 du/ac because it is consistent with the Knox County Comprehensive Plan and surrounding development.
Staff Recomm. (Full):	
Comments:	This plan was submitted prior to the adoption of the Knox County Comprehensive Land Use and Transportation Plan. The new Comprehensive Land Use and Transportation Plan was adopted on April 26, 2024 and this request was evaluated under it.
	 THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE NECESSARY BECAUSE OF SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED OR CHANGING CONDITIONS IN THE AREA AND DISTRICTS AFFECTED, OR IN THE CITY/COUNTY GENERALLY: Since 1992, there have been A to PR rezonings at densities ranging from up to 0.5-5 du/ac in the area, with PR up to 4 du/ac across the street. This area along Hardin Valley Rd consists of small and medium-sized lots with single family detached residential houses and large agricultural tracts. This property is 0.5 miles to the east from a commercial node and Pellissippi Community College along Hardin Valley Rd, and 0.5 miles to the west is Hardin Valley Academy and Elementary schools. In 2003, Hardin Valley Rd was widened from 2 lanes to 3 lanes with a turn lane and sidewalks. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE: The PR zone is intended to encourage more imaginative solutions to environmental design problems by enabling concentrated development in less environmentally sensitive areas of a property. The property has some Hillside Protection Area at the rear. The flexibility of the PR zone makes it an appropriate zone to consider. At the requested development is less environmentally sensitive areas of a property. The PR zone with up to 1 du/ac that this property is a part of is actually built out to 0.94 du/ac. The zone would still meet the density requirement if the subject property was removed from this zone. Rezonings should be based on the entire range of uses allowed within a zone to ensure that any development brought both that a future time would be compatible with the surrounding land uses. PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL NOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY OTHER PART OF THE COUNTY, NOR SHALL ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT ADVERSE EFFECTS RESULT FROM SUCH AMENDMENT. The Hardin Valley Mobility Plan 2019 calls for widening Hardin Valley Rd from Scheffer Rd to Steele Rd to a median-divided facility with

Action:	 PROPOSED AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF KNOX COUNTY, INCLUDING ANY OF ITS ELEMENTS, MAJOR ROAD PLAN, LAND USE PLAN, COMMUNITY FACILITIES PLAN, AND OTHERS: The PR zone is consistent with the subject property's location in the Planned Growth boundary of the 2024 amended Growth Policy Plan, which encourages a reasonably compact pattern of development and wide range of housing choices. This application was submitted under The General Plan, which designated this property as the LDR (Low Density Residential) land use classification. The LDR land use class allowed consideration of the PR zone with a density of up to 5 du/ac. Under the Comprehensive Plan, the subject property is designated with the TN (Traditional Neighborhood) place type, which allows consideration of up to 24 du/ac in the County's Planned Growth Area. The PR zone at 2 du/ac is consistent with this plan. Residential development at the proposed 2 du/ac is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's implementation policy 2, the intent of which is ensure that the context of new development, including scale and compatibility, does not impact existing neighborhoods and communities. This property abuts the single family subdivision Hardin Valley Woods. The lots range in size from 0.29 to 8.23 acres and the subdivision spans three zones, PR up to 1 du/ac, PR up to 3 du/ac, and RA/TO. The requested rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan's development policy 7, to encourage development practices that conserve and connect natural features and habitat. The requested PR zone has flexible development standards that allow clustering development to the least constrained portions of a property, which aligns with policies 7.2 and 7.6 to encourage conservation subdivisions and considering the recommendations of the Hillside and Ridgetop Protection Plan. 			
Details of Action:	Approve the PR (Planned Residential) zone with up to 2 du/ac because it is consistent with the Knox County Comprehensive Plan and surrounding development, with the condition that the disturbed area			
Summary of Action:	be limited to the recommended disturbance budget in the slope analysis. Approve the PR (Planned Residential) zone with up to 2 du/ac because it is consistent with the Knox County Comprehensive Plan and surrounding development, with the condition that the disturbed area be limited to the recommended disturbance budget in the slope analysis.			
Date of Approval:	6/13/2024	Date of Denial:	Postponements:	
Date of Withdrawal:		Withdrawn prior to public	cation?: 🗌 Action Appealed?:	
Legislative Body:	Knox County Comn	TIVE ACTION AND	DISPOSITION	
Date of Legislative Action:	-		1 .	
Ordinance Number:	1,10,2021		nance Number References:	j .
Disposition of Case:	Denied Disposition of Case, Second Reading:			
If "Other":		If "Other":		
Amendments:		Amendmer	nts:	
Date of Legislative Appeal:		Effective D	ate of Ordinance:	